
Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:
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ORDINANCE 2012-14
AN ORDINANCE REZONING APPROXIMATELY 1.49( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 10 AT 1418 lane avenue north BETWEEN trade center drive and leeda drive north (R.E. NO(s). 004977-0260), AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY black diamond excavating, llc, FROM PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT TO PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT, AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE, to permit commercial uses IN ADDITIOn TO THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED USES, AS DESCRIBED IN THE APPROVED WRITTEN DESCRIPTION AND SITE PLAN FOR THE hogar PUD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Black Diamond Excavating, LLC, the owner(s) of approximately 1.49( acres located in Council District 10 at 1418 Lane Avenue North between Trade Center Drive and Leeda Drive North (R.E. No(s). 004977-0260), as more particularly described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto (Subject Property), has applied for a rezoning and reclassification of that property from PUD (Planned Unit Development) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as described in Section 1 below; and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered the application and has rendered an advisory opinion; and


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice and public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds that such rezoning is: (1) consistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan; (2) furthers the goals, objectives and policies of the 2030 Comprehensive Plan; and (3) is not in conflict with any portion of the City’s land use regulations; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds the proposed rezoning does not adversely affect the orderly development of the City as embodied in the Zoning Code; will not adversely affect the health and safety of residents in the area; will not be detrimental to the natural environment or to the use or development of the adjacent properties in the general neighborhood; and will accomplish the objectives and meet the standards of Section 656.340 (Planned Unit Development) of the Zoning Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Property Rezoned.
The Subject Property is hereby rezoned and reclassified from PUD (Planned Unit Development) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as shown and described in the approved site plan dated October 8, 2011 and written description dated October 8, 2011 for the Hogar PUD.   The PUD district for the Subject Property shall generally permit commercial uses in addition to the previously approved uses, as more specifically shown and described in the approved site plan and written description, both attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 2.

Owner and Description.
The Subject Property is owned by Black Diamond Excavating, LLC and is legally described in Exhibit 1.  The agent is Michel Herzberg, 4071 Cove St. Johns Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32277; (904) 673-6336.


Section 3.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and the Council Secretary.

Form Approved:

   /s/ Dylan T. Reingold_____________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Dylan T. Reingold
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\PUD\2012-14.doc 

� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]Attachment

_1387624848/2012-14.tif
Page

ORDINANCE 201214

Legal Description

A PART OF TRACT 9, COMMISSIONERS PLAT OF THE W.J. LANE ESTATE,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 7, PAGE 28 OF
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE
SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF WEST S5TH STREET, (AN 60 FOCT RIGHT OF
WAY AS NOW ESTABUSHED), WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY UNE OF LANE
AVENUE, {A 80 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS NOW ESTABLISEHED), THENCE SQUTH
00°13'14" WEST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF
686.46 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING THUS
DESCRIBED CONTINUE SOUTH C0"13'14" WEST ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF
WAY LINE A OISTANCE OF 185.01 FEET; THENCE NORTH 84'10'16" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 332.65 FEET ALONG A LINE WHICH IS 199.20 FEET, NORTHERLY OF,
PARALLEL WHEN MEASURNED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE CENTERLINE OF A 60
FOOT RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT TO THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, AS RECORDED IN

" OFFICIAL RECORDS VOLUME 5266, PAGE 953 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID

COUNTY; THENCE NORTH 00'13'14" EAST, DEPARTING LAST SAID LINE, A DISTANGE
OF 176.97 FEET TO A POQINT SITUATE IN THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
TRADE CENTER DRIVE, (A 60 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS NOW ESTABLISHED),
THENCE SOUTH 89'52°46" EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LIEN, A
DISTANCE OF 306.01 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE LEAD?NG
SCUTHEASTERLY, BEING CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00
FEET, A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 44'49°46" EAST, 35.39% FEET:
THENCE ARQUND AND ALONG SAID CURVE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, AN
ARC DISTANCE OF 39.32 FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH SAID WESTERLY RIGHT
OF WAY LINE OF LANE AVENUE, LAST SAID INTERSECTION POINT ALSO BEING THE
POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

LESS AND EXCEPT FROM THE ABOVE DESCRIBED LANDS THAT CERTAIN PARCEL
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PART OF TRACT 9, COMMISSIONERS PLAT OF THE W.J. LANE ESTATE, ACCORDING
TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 7, PAGE 28 OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE, COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY
PROLONGATION OF THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF TRADE CENTER DRIVE, (A
60 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS VOLUMEN 4831,
PAGE 991 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS) WITH THE NORTHERLY PROLONGATION OF
THE EXISTING WEST RIGHT OF WAY UNE OF |AHME AVENUE, (AN 80 FOOT RIGHT
OF WAY AS NOW ESTABLISHED); THENCE SOUTH 00'13'47" WEST, ALONG SAID
NORTHERLY PROLONGATION, A DISTANCE OF 85.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL OF LAND HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUE
SOUTH 00'13'47" WEST ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LAND AVENUE,
A DISTANCE OF 185.01 FEET; THENCE NORTH 84'09'43" WEST A DISTANCE OF
10.05 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00'13'47" EAST, SARALLEL TO SAID WEST RIGHT OF
WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 194.05 FEET; THENCE NORTH 44'54'13" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 21.14 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAID TRADE
CENTER DRIVE AT THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE
SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY
ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 39.31 FEET, (SAID ARC BENG 11/21/2011
SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 44'49'13" FAST, A DISTANCE OF

© 35.39 FEET) TO THE END OF SAID CURVE AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXHIBIT 1
of Page __1 of __1

HOGAR PUD

Written Description
October 8, 2011
Current Zoning District: PUD (ORD-86-1250)
Requested Zoning District: PUD
RE# 004977 0260

I SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF THE PUD

The Applicant proposes to rezone approximately 1.49 acres of property from
Planned Unit Development (“PUD”) to PUD. The property was originally zoned as part
of'a PUD (74-1067, including 6.5 acres) and was amended in 1986 (1986-1250) to permit
warehousing within the overall business park development. This warehousing activity
was to be limited to certain portions of the property and was to be appropriately screened
from residential uses to the south and east.

This PUD zoning district is being requested to permit uses not included in the previous
PUD’s, but being more consistent with market demands and development trends within
the vicinity. The intent is to permit additional commercial and institutional uses more
particularly described below. This PUD rezoning utilizes architecture, building
orientations, and use restrictions, which serve to adequately buffer and provide transition
among the variety of uses surrounding the property.

The subject property (the “Property”) is located on Lane Avenue,
approximately 2 mile east of 1-295 and about one mile north of Beaver Street. The
address of the property is 1418 Lane Avenue and is more particularly described in the
legal description attached as Exhibit “A” to this application. The property is located in
the LI land use category. The PUD will allow for a mix of commercial and institutional
uses within the development and provide a transition between various industrial and
surrounding residential uses along this portion of Lane Avenue. Access to the Property is
from both Lane Avenue and Trade Center Drive.

The surrounding zonings and propérty uses are as follows:

North LI PUD Warehouse
West LI PUD Warehouse (40,000 square feet)
South LI PUD Retention Pond

East LDR  RLD-60 Single Family Residential

II. PUD DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA

A. Minimum Lot and Building requirements:
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1. Permitted uses and structures. The permitted uses and structures are

as follows:

)

M_edicef and dental or chiropractor offices

land c]inics.l

Hospitalsl

Professional offices. ]

_ Business ofﬁce—l

~ Banks (mcludmg drive-thru tellers) loan'

companies, mortgage brokers, stockbrokerjsl
and similar financial institutions]

: Union hafs.]

Warehousing, wholesaling, distribution gn@!

similar uses, and light manufacturing,

.

fabrication, assembling of component—s_l
,prmtmg and similar uses. |

Manufgeturer s agents and display roomsj

offices of building trades contractor (notx
mcludmg outside storage or use ofa vehlcle

in excess of one-ton capamty or anyJ __
equipment, machinery, ditching machmes,l
tractors, bulldozers or other heav)_@l
construction equ1pmen?ﬂ

Research dental and med1cal laboratorlesl

dentures, eyeglasses, hearing aids and similaﬂ
iproducts. :

Radio or television broadcastmg offices 9_1
rtudlos subJect to Part 15 of the Zomng Code!

Vocatlonal techmcal busmess trade on
industrial schools, Day Care Centers, Card
Centers gnd;GLegp Cérei Homes, and similar
uses,

Essential services, including water, sewerl

gas, telephone, radio and electric, meetmg the

performance standards and developmentt
cntena a set fo forth in Part 4

(13)

_Off-street parking lots for pre1mses requmng

off-street parking lots, meeting the
.performance standards and developmentr
fcntena set forth in Part _]
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2. Permitted accessory uses and structures. Accessory uses and
structures are permitted as provided in Section 656.403, Zoning Code.

3. Minimum lot requirement (width and area). None, except as
otherwise required for certain uses.

4. Maximum lot coverage by all buildings. None, except as otherwise
required for certain uses.

5. Minimum yard requirements.

Front — Twenty feet for primary structures only.

Side -- None. (Unless located adjacent to a residential district where
the setback shall not be less than 20 feet)

Rear -- 20 feet.

6. Maximum height of structures. 35 feet.

B. Vehicular Access: As indicated on the attached Conceptual Site Plan,
access to the Property will be from both Lane Avenue and Trade Center Drive.

C. Parking: Off-street parking will be provided in accordance with the
City’s Zoning Code. Shared parking may be utilized to achieve parking requirements,
provided however that the required number of spaces shall be met on the overall site.

D. Pedestrian Access: There is a sidewalk along 103™ Street that will
remain. Additionally, internal sidewalk will be provided along the exteriors of the
buildings. As noted above, a five-foot wide sidewalk will be constructed along the rear
of the buildings. This sidewalk is for emergency exit use only. Entrance into the
buildings from the rear will be prohibited.

E. Signage: One double-faced monument sign, twenty five (25) square feet in
area and eight (8) feet in height is permitted along Lane Avenue; the approximate
location of which is shown on the Conceptual Site Plan.

F. Landscaping: Landscaping within the PUD will be constructed and
maintained in accordance with the requirements set forth in Part 12 of the Zoning Code.
The landscaped area will allow for the inclusion of native or ornamental vegetation, trees,
and shrubs, fencing and irrigation. As set forth above in Section I1 B of this PUD Written
Description, there shall be a six (6) foot high visual screen no less than 85% opaque
along portions of the eastern, and northern boundaries to screen the proposed
development from surrounding residential uses across Lane Avenue. The area will
otherwise remain in a natural vegetative state.
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G. Architectural Controls: Buildings, structures, and signage shall utilize
materials that are aesthetically compatible with the existing primary structure, in effort to
maintain a residential character.

Dumpsters, propane tanks, and similar appurtenances shall be kept behind
substantially opaque enclosures or are to be located, on the Property, such that the
dumpster, propane tank, and similar appurtenances are screened from view from
surrounding roadways and adjacent properties. Utility tracts, maintenance areas and
loading/unloading zones shall be screened from surrounding roadways by landscaping
and/or opaque fencing which is aesthetically compatible with the other structures located
on the Property.

H. Stormwater Retention: Retention shall meet the requirements of the
City of Jacksonville and all other state or local agencies with jurisdiction including the St.
Johns River Water Management District. Stormwater retention areas may be located on
or off-site and may be shared with other parcels provided the stormwater design for the
entire PUD meets the standards and requirements of the City of Jacksonville and the St.
Johns River Water Management District.

I. Lighting and Outdoor Speaker Restrictions: Lighting shall be designed
and installed so as to promote residential character and to prevent glare or excessive light
on adjacent property. Outdoor speakers and audio systems shall be prohibited.

J.  Modifications: Amendment to this approved PUD district may be
accomplished through either an administrative deviation, minor modification, or by filing
an application for rezoning as allowed by Section 656.341 of the Zoning Code. Provided,
however, that the Conceptual Site Plan may. be revised to increase the size of or number
of buildings or the parking area without an administrative deviation, minor modification,
or rezoning, as long as the revised site plan meets the PUD Development Criteria
provided herein.

I1I. PUD DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA

A. Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: The proposed uses are
consistent with the applicable land use category and the compilation of the building
restrictions and use limitations promote a more appropriate transition than was afforded
in the previous PUD.

B. Consistency with the Concurrency Management System: Pursuant to
the provisions of the Jacksonville Ordinance Code and the Comprehensive Plan, the
development will comply with the requirement of the Concurrency Management System,
or as revised by ordinance.

C. Allocation of Residential Land Use: The development does not propose
any principal residential development and, therefore, is consistent with the residential
allocations set forth in the Comprehensive Plan.

4 HIBIT 2
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D. Internal Compatibility: The proposed PUD contains limitations on the
commercial and institutional uses permitted on the subject property as well as affording
an appropriate transition between the residential uses along Lane Avenue and the large,
more intensive uses developed in the business park of which this property is a part.

E. External Compatibility/Intensity of Development: Surrounding land
use designations and zoning districts include LI /PUD to the north, west and south, with
residential uses across Lane Avenue to the east. A combination of fencing, building
style, massing and landscaping, will be maintained in order to screen activity on the
property and provide an effective transition from the industrial/commercial uses to the
proximate single family residential properties. Therefore, the proposed PUD is
compatible in both intensity and density with the surrounding development and zoning
districts. : ;

F. Maintenance of Common Areas and Infrastructure: Common areas
will be maintained by the owner.

G. Impact on Wetlands: There are no known wetlands on site; however,
any development impacting wetlands will be permitted pursuant to local, state and federal
permitting requirements.

H. Listed Species Regulations: The Property is less than fifty acres;
therefore, a listed species survey is not required.

I.  Off-Street Parking Including Loading and Unloading Areas: Unless
otherwise agreed to by the Planning and Development Department, off street parking will
be provided as required by the Jacksonville Ordinance Code. Shared parking may be
utilized between various parcels of the previous PUD to achieve parking requirements,
provided however that the required number of spaces shall be met on the overall site.
Loading and unloading areas will be screened as provided for in the Zoning Code.

J. Sidewalks, Trails and Bikeways: There is an existing sidewalk along
Lane Avenue. No other sidewalks are contémplated other than adjacent to buildings to
assure appropriate accessibility.
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PUD Site Plan
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